imaging.31

MRI is considered the most sensitive screening
modality not affected by breast density.19-23 In a study
by Kuhl et al. on 2120 women between 2005 and
2013, the additional cancer detection rate with
supplemental MRI screening in average-risk females
was substantially high, i.e., 15.5 per 1000.32

A DENSE trial on women who underwent
supplemental screening with MRI between 2011 and
2016 reported an additional cancer detection rate
(CDR) of 16.5 per 1000 screening examinations at the
expense of a false-positive rate (FPR) of 79.8 per
1000 screening examinations.4,33

In 2014, Kuhl et al. included 443 women with
mildly to moderately increased risk who underwent
606 screening MRIs and suggested a fast abbreviated
protocol for MRI, as a screening modality in a more
general population. They found that cancer detection
rates using abbreviated protocols were equivalent to
full protocol breast MRI. Additionally, it was
associated with reduced image acquisition and
interpretation time. The sensitivity, specificity, PPV,
and NPV in a fast abbreviated MRI were reported at
100%, 94%, 31%, and 100%, respectively which
were identical to those of the full protocol MRI
(100%, 94%, 33%, 100%). 34

Recent studies have also shown that abbreviated
MRI can improve the early diagnosis of breast cancer
in women with dense breasts, who are at a relatively
higher risk of breast cancer.35 The importance of MRI

  Benign
N (%)

Malignant
N (%)

Total
N

P-
value

Patient Risk: Average Risk 248 (96.13%) 10 (3.87%) 258
0.30* Intermediate Risk 168 (97.11%) 5 (2.89%) 173

Suspicious MRI BI-
RADS:

4 34 (73.9%) 12 (26.1%) 46
0.07 5 1 (25%) 3 (75%) 4

MRI Breast
composition:

Almost entirely fat: ACR a 31 (96.88%) 1 (3.12%) 32
  0.29*

Scattered fibroglandular tissue:
ACR b

115 (97.45%) 3 (2.55%) 118

Heterogeneous fibroglandular
tissue: ACR c

208 (97.19%) 6 (3.81%) 214

Extreme amount of tissue: ACR
d

62 (92.5%) 5 (7.5%) 67

Combined MRI
composition:

Low density  breast
composition(ACR a & b)

146 (97.34%) 4 (2.66%) 150
0.50*
   High density breast composition

(ACR c & d)
270 (96.09%) 11 (3.91%) 281

Total  416 15 431

   Abbreviated Breast MRI in BC screening

Arian et al. Arch Breast Cancer 2024; Vol. 11, No. 1: 52-59  57

screening in high-risk women is well established;
however, its utility in women at average or
intermediate risk is not well known. Thus, our goal
was to investigate the added value of abbreviated
protocol MRI as a supplemental screening tool in
average or intermediate-risk women.

In the current study, of 431 patients who
underwent screening abbreviated MRI with negative
or benign mammography, 50 cases (11.6%) were
categorized as BI-RADS4 (46/50) and BI-RADS5
(4/50) and all of them underwent biopsy. Of all BI-
RADS4 lesions, 26.1% were malignant, and also 75%
of BI-RADS5 lesions were found to be malignant in